#### MINUTES

#### of the

#### Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on December 14, 2020, at 6 p.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

ROLL CALL: Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 226-20**

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of November 16, 2020.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 227-20**

#### APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the payment of bills totaling \$1,254.46 as noted in Exhibit A.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 228-20**

#### TAX BUDGET FOR 2021-2022 FISCAL YEAR

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the tax budget for the 2021-2022 fiscal year as noted in Exhibit B.

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 229-20**

#### **PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF RE-EMPLOYMENT - OAPSE**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to rehire retired employee Mary Lou Fazio for one year as noted in the collective bargaining agreement between the Solon Board of Education and the Ohio Association of Public School Employees in compliance with Ohio Revised Code 3307.353.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 230-20**

## **CANDIDATE FOR GRADUATION**

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve Jane King as a candidate for graduation contingent upon her successful completion in meeting all state and local requirements for graduation.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 231-20**

## **SUBSTITUTES**

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the following individuals as substitutes on an as needed basis for the 2020-21 school year:

Maria Keohane	General Education
Ashley Rothstein	General Education

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 232-20**

# **HOME INSTRUCTION TUTORS**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve Justin Boe, Jane Langston, Julie Moeschberger, Grace Paul, Karen Smith and Kelly Zurawski as home instruction tutors for the 2020-21 school year.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 233-20**

# NON-DISTRICT PUPIL ACTIVITY PERMITS

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve non-district pupil activity permit contracts to the following individuals:

Name	Activity	<u>Amount</u>
Eric Brooks	Wrestling - Assistant Varsity Coach-	<b>•</b> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	Intramural Rate	\$ 2,500.00
Mike Collica	Wrestling - Assistant Varsity Coach-	
	Volunteer	0
Kore Sharpley	Wrestling - Assistant Varsity Coach-	
	Volunteer	0
Iain Whitis	Wrestling - 7th Grade Coach	3,448.35

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL	:	
AYES:	Mrs. Glavin, Mr.	Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas
NAYS:	NONE	<b>RESOLUTION ADOPTED</b>

## **RESOLUTION NO. 234-20**

## **DISTRICT CERTIFIED DRIVER**

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve bus driver Jackie Vondracek for an annual driver certification by the Solon City School District for the 2020-2021 school year under OAC 3301-83-06 B5.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 235-20**

## **APPROVAL OF PROGRAM OF STUDIES**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the Program of Studies as noted in Exhibit C.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL		
AYES:	Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Hec	kman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas
NAYS:	NONE	<b>RESOLUTION ADOPTED</b>

# **RESOLUTION NO. 236-20**

# **TUITION REIMBURSEMENTS**

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve tuition reimbursements to the following individuals:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>COURSE</u>	<u>COLLEGE</u>	<u>GR/SUB</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
K. Capel	Virtual Mindfulness	Ashland Univ.	Teacher Leader	\$323.00
M. Conn	Virtual Mindfulness	Ashland Univ.	Gr. 2	\$323.00
A. DeCesare	Ancient Greece	Univ. LaVerne	Soc. Studies	\$187.50
B. Hansen	Virtual Mindfulness	Ashland Univ.	CCR	\$323.00
J. Heisler	Assistive Technology For Motor Access	Ashland Univ.	Pre-K	\$112.50
M. Koeth	Stay at Home Professional Learning	Ashland Univ.	Gr. 4	\$270.00
M. Nieder	Understanding Oppositional Defiant Disorder Strategies for Supporting Teenager With ADD/ADHD	Greenville College	Interventionist	\$404.10
M. Nye	Supporting Youths & Adults with Disabilities Living & Working in The Community	Univ. of Toledo	Interventionist	\$839.70
K. Rodriguez	Virtual Mindfulness	Ashland Univ.	Science	\$323.00

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **INFORMATION ITEM**

## COVID UPDATE ON CURRENT CONDITIONS AND LOOKING AHEAD

## **RESOLUTION NO. 237-20**

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the meeting.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

President

Treasurer